for the age factor by adding 25% to the expense for wells drilled prior to 1996 subtracting 25% for wells

drilled after 2003. To reflect the uncertainty in clean-up costs, the abandonment and reclamation expense

will be increased or decreased by a further 50% in the worst and best-case scenarios.

The Tomahawk Ranch property is located within Regional Abandonment Area 2 and the Regional

Reclamation Parklands Area as outlined in AER Directive 006.  A well in this location with depth between

1200-1999 metres has a listed abandonment cost of $56,505 and a reclamation cost of $27,350 (AER

Directive 011) for a combined $83,755 base case expense which was adjusted based on well age.

Additionally, these numbers reflect the cost today; in the calculation the expense will be incurred at the

conclusion of the project. As such, the costs seen in Table 18 will be adjusted for inflation and applied at

the end of year 25.

FACULTY OF SCIENCE
DEPARTMENT OF EARTH & ATMOSPHERIC SCIENCES

 110

Table 18: AER Abandonment and Reclamation costs adjusted by 25% for well age in the base scenario and adjusted again

by 50% for best and worst-case scenarios

Well Age Base Case Best Case (-50%) Worst Case (+50%)

1996-2003 Well $ 83,755 $ 41,878 $ 125,633

Newer Well (-25%) $ 62,816 $ 31,408 $ 94,224

Older Well (+25%) $ 104,694 $ 52,357 $ 157,041

8.6 Operational Costs

Once the initial retrofit has been completed and the infrastructure is in place, ongoing operational costs are

expected to be minimal. The installed infrastructure has a life expectancy exceeding that of the geothermal

energy project, so no repair or replacement is anticipated. Yearly operational costs will be subject to

inflation and discount rates based on when they occur.

A 25-year project lifetime was assumed. The full lifecycle economic evaluation was completed using a

custom-built Excel spreadsheet that includes a comprehensive list of inputs, as described in section 2.3,